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RELIABILITY ANALYSIS — SCALE (ALPHA)
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Al
A2
A3
A4
AS
A6
A7
A8
A9
Al0
All
Al2
Al3
Al4
AlS
Al6
Al7
Al8
Al19
A20
A21
A22

Scale
Mean
if Item
Deleted
217.1000
217.3000
217.4000
216.8000
216.7000
217.3000
217.0000
216.9000
217.5000
217.0000
217.1000
217.3000
217.0000
217.0000
216.1000
216.5000
216.6000
217.1000
216.7000
216.5000
216.7000
217.0000

Scale

Variance

if [tem

Deleted
297.2111
303.7889
306.0444
301.2889
301.1222
302.0111
307.1111
303.8778
305.1667
297.1111
301.2111
306.9000
303.3333
316.4444
299.2111
308.5000
293.3778
301.2111
303.3444
303.8333
302.9000
299.1111

Corrected
Item-
Total
Correlation
.0224
-.3308
-.4459
-.1782
-.1559
-.2328
-.3186
-.2264
-.4065
.0341
-.1599
-.5011
-.2248
-7195
-.0884
-.5880
2713
-.1599
-.2562
-.3333
-.2362
-.0679

Alpha
if Item

Deleted

.8480
.8510
.8522
.8499
.8501
.8501
.8544
.8524
8517
.8477
.8501
.8526
8517
.8582
.8483
.8534
.8453
.8501
8512
.8510
.8510
.8487
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A38
A39
A40
A41
A42
A43
A44
A45
A46
A47
A48

Scale
Mean
if Item
Deleted
217.2000
216.7000
216.9000
217.5000
217.1000
217.0000
217.4000
217.1000
216.9000
216.8000
216.7000
217.1000
216.8000
217.2000
217.1000
217.4000
217.2000
217.2000
216.3000
216.4000
216.3000
216.2000
216.9000
216.4000
216.3000
216.4000

Scale
Variance
if [tem
Deleted
305.7333
301.5667
304.9889
295.1667
301.4333
307.3333
299.8222
298.5444
294.7667
300.8444
302.0111
300.5444
295.5111
299.5111
295.4333
296.7111
304.4000
295.7333
298.4556
296.0444
303.5667
298.8444
299.8778
292.0444
292.9000
292.0444

Corrected
Item-
Total
Correlation
-.4657
-.2489
-.3149
1503
-.1700
-.3779
-.1096
-.0386
1262
-.1557
-.1961
-.1794
2289
-.0984
1717
.0612
-.3876
1284
-.0349
.0639
-.2444
-.0585
-.1225
3207
2791
.3207

Alpha
if Item

Deleted

8519
.8496
.8522
.8464
.8502
.8537
.8490
.8487
.8468
.8497
.8505
.8490
.8460
.8487
.8463
.8473
8512
.8466
.8482
.8477
.8516
.8483
.8488
.8447
.8452
.8447
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A49
A50
As51
AS52
AS53
A54
ASS5
A56
AS57
A58
A59
A60
B1
B2
B3
B4
B5
B6
B7
B8
B9
B10
B11
B12
B13

B14

Scale
Mean
if Item
Deleted
217.4000
216.8000
216.9000
217.6000
216.7000
217.3000
217.2000
216.4000
217.4000
217.1000
216.9000
216.8000
217.2000
217.0000
217.3000
217.2000
217.4000
217.3000
217.5000
217.3000
217.2000
217.5000
216.9000
217.0000
217.0000
217.1000

Scale
Variance
if [tem
Deleted
307.1556
297.9556
296.1000
288.7111
291.3444
288.0111
289.2889
292.7111
291.6000
296.3222
294.7667
301.2889
282.6222
285.1111
281.3444
288.6222
290.7111
281.3444
288.0556
286.6778
277.5111
288.0556
278.9889
282.8889
281.7778
288.7667

Corrected
Item-
Total
Correlation
-.5052
-.0157
.0474
5577
2944
3276
3639
2021
3457
.0633
1922
-.1782
.6620
4994
.6935
5632
3957
5672
5578
.6379
7259
5578
6762
.5909
5292
4156

Alpha
if Item

Deleted

.8528
.8489
.8483
.8427
.8447
.8439
.8438
.8459
.8445
.8475
.8460
.8499
.8399
8417
.8392
.8426
.8440
.8400
.8424
.8416
.8376
.8424
.8385
.8404
.8405
.8433
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B15
B16
B17
B18
B19
B20
B21
B22
B23
B24
B25
B26
B27
B28
B29
B30
B31
B32
B33
B34
B35
B36
B37
B38
B39

B40

Scale
Mean
if Item
Deleted
217.5000
217.4000
217.1000
217.3000
217.3000
217.3000
217.2000
217.2000
217.0000
217.3000
217.2000
217.0000
217.1000
217.0000
216.9000
216.8000
217.2000
217.1000
217.2000
217.2000
217.2000
217.0000
217.2000
217.1000
217.1000
217.1000

Scale
Variance
if [tem
Deleted
300.5000
291.6000
290.7667
292.6778
286.6778
286.6778
283.9556
282.6222
276.0000
286.6778
282.8444
281.5556
285.6556
281.7778
283.8778
286.8444
282.8444
290.7667
294.8444
283.9556
288.6222
285.7778
287.7333
284.9889
283.8778
284.9889

Corrected
Item-
Total
Correlation
-.1192
3457
3214
2918
.6379
.6379
.8545
.6620
.8792
.6379
.6519
5369
4434
.5292
4927
4286
.6519
3214
1208
.8545
.5632
4721
4328
5953
5116
5953

Alpha
if Item

Deleted

8500
8445
8444
8450
8416
8416
8399
8399
8362
8416
8400
8404
8423
8405
8414
8427
8400
8444
8469
8399
8426
8421
8429
8411
8412
8411
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Scale Scale Corrected
Mean Variance  Item- Alpha
if Item if Item Total if Item

Deleted Deleted Correlation Deleted

B41 217.4000  291.3778 2578 .8451
B42 217.5000  299.3889  -.0870 .8487
B43 217.5000  293.6111 .1669 .8463
B44 217.5000  295.6111 .0832 .8474
B45 217.2000  293.7333 .2496 .8455
B46 217.4000  301.6000  -.1629 .8506
B47 217.5000  294.2778 .2007 .8459
B48 217.3000  292.2333 2250 .8456
B49 217.1000  283.8778 5116 .8412
B50 217.4000  290.0444 4333 .8436
B51 217.4000  289.1556 3511 .8439
B52 217.2000  282.6222 .6620 .8399
B53 217.4000  290.7111 3957 .8440
B54 216.9000  282.7667 4555 .8415
B55 217.1000  285.6556 4434 .8423
B56 217.5000  295.6111 .0832 .8474
B57 217.1000  288.5444 4261 .8432
B58 217.5000  288.0556 5578 .8424
B59 217.3000  287.7889 5733 .8423
B60 217.4000  292.0444 3207 .8447

Reliability Coefficients
NofCases= 10.0 N of Items =120 Alpha= .8470
LL‘U‘UET’E]‘UﬂHJLﬁEJ’JﬁJ‘ULLH’J‘V]Nﬂﬁﬁwu1ﬂﬁﬁ1lﬁuﬂﬁ%ﬂﬂﬁGﬂuﬂﬁ’c’f@ﬂiﬂﬁli%ﬁ@ﬂ%‘lulﬂﬁphu
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RELIABILITY ANALYSIS — SCALE (ALPHA)
v oA v = Sld' v = =
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Scale Scale Corrected
Mean Variance  Item- Alpha
if Item if Item Total if Item

Deleted Deleted Correlation Deleted

Al 224.4667  588.3954 .1906 .8996
A2 224.7333 587.0299 .2049 .8996
A3 224.5000  586.4655 2180 .8995
A4 224.6333 589.7575 .1038 .9003
AS 224.6333 592.0333 .0797 .9001
A6 224.8667  590.8092 1137 .9000
A7 224.7333 596.2023  -.0683 9012
A8 225.0667  584.3402 2481 .8993
A9 224.6333 589.6885 .0985 .9004
Al0 2252667  583.0989 .3045 .8989
All 224.3333 597.3333 -.1092 9013
Al2 224.5333 592.3954 .0445 .9005
Al3 224.8000  593.8207 .0000 .9009
Al4 224.6667  580.4368 3360 .8987
AlS 2242000  598.3724  -.1350 9016
Al6 224.6667  591.8851 .1088 .9000
Al7 224.8333 594.1437  -.0108 9012
Al8 225.0000  583.0345 2927 .8990
Al9 224.6000  595.5586  -.0523 .9009
A20 224.6333 593.7575 .0037 .9008

A21 225.1000  578.6448 4509 .8980



A22
A23
A24
A25
A26
A27
A28
A29
A30
A31
A32
A33
A34
A35
A36
A37
A38
A39
A40
A4l
A42
A43
Ad4
A45
A46

Scale
Mean
if Item
Deleted
224.7667
2249333
224.9000
224.3667
224.7000
224.7333
225.0333
225.2333
225.1000
224.7000
224.7333
224.6333
224.9000
224.9000
225.2000
224.9667
224.7667
224.9667
224.9333
224.3000
224.5333
224.3000
224.5667
224.3333
224.5000

Scale
Variance
if [tem
Deleted
582.0471
588.5471
589.5414
582.2402
587.3897
577.8575
571.9644
579.5644
573.7483
582.6310
585.7195
594.0333
585.1276
577.1276
590.8552
583.5506
588.8747
569.4816
580.3402
600.5621
597.5678
600.4931
592.8057
595.0575
600.6034

Corrected
Item-
Total
Correlation
.3407
1387
1074
.3886
.2040
4213
5562
4389
.5586
2862
2115
-.0100
2537
4302
1169
.2845
1556
.6423
3592
-2134
-.1035
-2112
.0449
-.0346
-.2085

Alpha
if Item

Deleted

.8987
.9001
.9003
.8985
.8996
.8981
.8970
.8981
.8972
.8990
.8996
9013
.8993
.8980
.9000
.8990
.8998
.8965
.8985
9019
9016
9019
.9004
9010

901
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A47
A48
A49
A50
A5l
A52
AS53
A54
A55
A56
AS57
A58
A59
A60
Bl
B2
B3
B4
B5
B6
B7
BS
B9
B10
Bll

B12

Scale
Mean
if Item
Deleted
224.3333
224.8333
224.6667
224.8000
224.7333
225.2667
224.6333
224.6667
224.9000
224.5333
224.8000
224.6333
224.7000
224.8333
225.1667
225.0667
225.0333
225.0000
225.1000
224.8333
225.0000
225.1667
225.0333
224.8000
225.5333
225.2333

Scale

Variance

if [tem

Deleted
589.9540
594.0057
572.4368
583.4759
574.1333
585.5126
591.6195
600.7126
585.8862
587.7057
591.8897
578.1023
589.1828
586.2816
586.5575
592.4092
590.6540
578.2069
595.8172
584.4195
581.5172
584.9713
583.2057
587.0621
585.7747
589.4954

Corrected
Item-
Total
Correlation
1474
-.0059
.6124
2700
4275
2781
.0666
-.1679
2017
.1846
.0534
4110
1479
2177
2497
.0353
.0901
3793
-.0565
2533
3344
2768
2516
1752
3303
.1340

Alpha

if Item

Deleted
.8998

9010

.8969
.8991
.8978
.8991
.9004

9025
.8996
.8997
.9006
.8981
.8999
.8995

.8993
.9008
.9003
.8983
9012
.8993
.8987
.8991
.8993

.8998
.8990
.9000
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B13
B14
B15
B16
B17
B18
B19
B20
B21
B22
B23
B24
B25
B26
B27
B28
B29
B30
B31
B32
B33
B34
B35
B36
B37

B38

Scale
Mean
if Item
Deleted
224.8333
225.2000
225.3667
225.2333
225.2000
225.0000
225.3000
225.2333
225.0333
225.0333
225.1000
225.0667
225.1667
225.0000
225.1333
225.0667
225.0000
224.9333
225.0667
225.0667
225.2000
225.1333
225.1333
225.1000
225.0333
225.0667

Scale
Variance
if [tem
Deleted
581.1782
581.8207
583.1368
575.6333
585.3379
581.9310
593.6655
587.7023
576.4471
588.1023
571.2655
571.0299
581.7989
576.3448
583.4989
585.5126
574.1379
576.6161
579.4437
585.1678
584.3724
587.2920
577.0161
568.0931
573.8954
584.6851

Corrected
Item-

Total
Correlation
.3660
3219
3586
.6753
2876
.2869
.0136
.1886
4398
1626
5919
.6058
3249
4496
3269
2170
4809
4602
3788
2419
.3200
2074
4336
7196
.5059
.2999

Alpha
if Item

Deleted

.8985
.8988
.8987
.8971
.8991
.8990
.9005
.8997
.8979
.8998
.8968
.8968
.8988
.8978
.8988
.8995
.8975
.8978
.8984
.8993
.8989
.8995
.8980
.8961
.8974
.8990
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B39
B40
B41
B42
B43
B44
B45
B46
B47
B43
B49
B50
B51
B52
B53
B54
B55
B56
B57
B58
B59

B60

Scale
Mean
if Item
Deleted
225.0000
224.9333
225.2333
225.1000
225.2333
224.8667
224.9667
225.1333
225.2667
225.1667
225.0333
225.0667
225.0000
224.6667
225.1667
225.0333
225.0333
225.3000
225.0667
224.9333
225.2000
224.9000

Scale
Variance
if [tem
Deleted
576.6897
582.8920
582.5299
587.0586
592.3920
581.0851
582.9299
580.7402
587.3057
582.5575
584.2402
580.8230
581.1724
572.5057
587.1092
587.6885
577.3437
580.5621
572.4782
583.6506
583.8207
581.1966

Corrected
Item-

Total
Correlation
4405
2585
3219
.2004
.0409
3842
2830
4143
2189
3041
2729
3225
.3439
5726
2103
1351
4418
4420
.6031
3399
.2866
3444

Alpha
if Item

Deleted

.8979
.8992
.8988
.8996
.9006
.8984
.8991
.8983
.8995
.8989
.8991
.8988
.8986
.8970
.8995
.9002
.8979
.8982
.8969
.8988
.8990
.8986
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Reliability Coefficients

NofCases= 30.0 Nofltems=120 Alpha= .9000
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